ORI FP &1 1R ==L m TN 1D L HIRINU SRR NS N

RIS N & — % FRAS on QBB {4 S F Ao nQ R (1R

(BoEE) R N TN DN B

AR D & — RIS R

B K1 m +<m TAn A ER

R K+ Iz <m RRRH

B4R K+ 1m Hm 3l RHEN

B K+ m <o el

B Ppe I mindlm dk

(R gR<H )
R K+ I m A<m ®RELQ S VRRIRY
m K C —N

= OO U000 00 000000000 R0 0000 ] 1119
e e R OO0 0000 00000000000 00000000000 0600600 PR IRIAES
HRT TR SEHR - HHRE = Q] oorveeresermise ittt =
BRITIRE  BRUHRA R I EE cervreeeseemssee st R IBOES
BRETRR  FRIDADH covvrevesseemmsemsisessseesssessssesssas a8 b8R8 58S SRR =
LRI ST E O SRR RIS RIS

IR DN DN R EEAR L N o — BRI B r i

| e



SR{WHRII
S HH

W RIS A PR 1m0 MmN 1S AW BRI 5o KR N O N K EE R D D & — W B 0 58
1 RS H 4 QR T

R Pa 1 m =m0 A QNP S R TERENNNERERY N — (- TR
A= NS0T ) WREHFRREN] (S M8 V500 ) RE<EE YARN—CBREE (JK- TR
HEE] VI ) 653FRST WOHMONHVHEBNREO VRO VR T HHE BBHS
Bl O RRO MY | WORBER S O MEORSEKEWKOI VKON YO OVEEVSNZEHE #YVE
EEZERVSVREONON Y POBREIER C S PRRIHF VI IHIV RS

PAR—OEBHUR HRIDR+! ) I m< MR O+ | D IR R0 S LR BR85S
VESIHERI R HE OB REVHE 0L 0 S S’

BBHOBEBS RO+ | @ {41 /DR [+ HI# PN NN - L3 NRK©VES#ULS LR
HHEHREREZRE VY FHEHEOHN | OBk 4 0 PERE OL OV

BEEES UKV OBHPRE R0V RINIES e

B | &

BHENEPKES 4O RHL0’

wiig BEIECRE
~ EEIECHEHSL EKENNMNHHOZEEXOORERERROVERULSY®

N ~OBHERMT S EREIECREVE QMY EELA O T BRI BEORELR
MRPERLHR O LPOR HBHCHBOWHROHN | MOMBKLHS O YDA —C( CEHVER

wWEe

AR N N BRI D N o — SRS SR R

PROTOCOL
AMENDING THE AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE SOUTHEAST ASIAN
FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT CENTER SIGNED AT BANGKOK
ON 28 DECEMBER 1967

WHEREAS Article 18 of the Agreement Establishing the Southeast Asian Fisheries
Development Center (SEAFDEC), signed at Bangkok on 28 December 1967, stipulates that
amendments to this Agreement may be proposed to the Council by any Member and shall
only be adopted by a unanimous vote of the total number of the Directors of the Council,
and that each amendment so adopted shall come into force for all the Members on the date
on which it is accepted by all the Members,

WHEREAS the SEAFDEC Council at its 25th Meeting, held in Tokyo from 8 to 11
December 1992, has agreed to amend Articles 3, 15(4) and 19 of the Agreement,

WHEREAS the proposed amendment has been adopted by a unanimous vote of the
total number of the Directors of the Council at the 26th Meeting, held in Kuala Terengganu
from 22 to 25 November 1993,

The Members of SEAFDEC hereby accept the amendment of the said Agreement as
follows:

Article 1
Article 3 of the Agreement shall be replaced by the following:

“Article 3
MEMBERSHIP

1. Membership in the Center shall be open to the governments of the Southeast Asian

countries and Japan.

2. Governments eligible for membership under paragraph 1 of this Article which do
not sign within the period specified in Article 14 of this Agreement may be admitted to
membership in the Center by a unanimous vote of the total number of Directors of the

Council.”

RIES



SRR+
FH¥=e
A

R+
R&ESH
M

2
)
gé
E

EN
pé

AR DN O D SRR N & — BRI SR L S 1 i

w1 1%

R HE Y W EKE X R E0°

T OEREEY L0 n P ORME 0N CHHNORREHY 05 v ERTE R BN G PCV R

o°
11 ¥
HHER+REMES 40 L2H80°

RARE ¥R

NEMMOERYE AVHESELERVL 0LV EFER" » ORHEK Y SHEEL N+
e
R E] &

VEOMMML MNCSIRRERMHI0®

THOREVOM FASTRINE HONS" WEWSOHESLOHMIRHVIKE WO MNEL N

PRYOR
HRIOR+EI#E+ | m+<T 0 A n Yo’ KEU oK | B usEoue

DREEES LR

FATAINEESNRY
Ny =V ANKEEEEO N8R
AARE - IKTETEO N/

AYHEZEES NS

i<

Article I
Article 15 Paragraph 4 of the Agreement shall be replaced by the following:

“The Depositary Government shall inform the Members of the entering into force of
this Agreement according to the preceding paragraphs of this Article.”

Article 111

Article 19 of the Agreement shall be replaced by the following:

“Article 19
DEPOSIT

The original of this Agreement shall be deposited with the Government of Thailand,
who shall send certified copies thereof 1o the Members.”

Article IV

This Protocol shall enter into force on its date of signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned representatives being duly authorized
thereto by their respective governments, have signed the present Protocol.

DONE AT  Bangkok , in a single copy in the English language, this

eighteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and ninety—four.

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF JAPAN

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF MALAYSIA
FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE KINGDOM OF THAILAND



(f3e)

L) QIR I B EQCREEWE N T FwWwEHE YR O 5 0 ERWEE 0
AUASD LR NN N EERIEER D N & — ¢ O R B © R BRI S Bl © SR O M | UL~
INCEVEEN VIR QR PRt SINe I

R I I SEHRERER Y N 2 — SRS S B iR





